

Nos. 11-17608 & 12-15320

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARIA ESCRIBA,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of California

Honorable Oliver W. Wanger, District Judge
Honorable Lawrence J. O'Neill, District Judge
Case No. 1:09-cv-1878

**FOURTH STAGE BRIEF
FOR FOSTER POULTRY FARMS, INC.**

Julia A. Follansbee
Follansbee & Associates
61510 Cougar Trail
Bend, Oregon 97701
(541) 318-5991

Carmine R. Zarlenga
Michael B. Kimberly
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Foster Poultry Farms, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FPF’S REPLY ON COSTS.....	1
A. Escriba has not proven that she is unable to pay costs.	2
B. The district court erred by considering FPF’s financial resources.	7
C. This is not an extraordinary case.	10
1. The case was not close.	12
2. The case was not complex.....	14
3. This case did not involve landmark issues of national importance.....	18
4. “Chilling” is not a proper factor in cases like this one.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arakaki v. Lingle</i> , 477 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Ass'n of Mexican-Am. Educators v. Cal.</i> , 231 F.3d 572 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	11
<i>Champion Produce, Inc. v. Ruby Robinson Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Chapman v. AI Trans.</i> , 229 F.3d 1012 (11th Cir. 2000)	6, 8
<i>Cherry v. Champion Int'l Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 1999)	3, 6, 7, 8
<i>Collins v. NTN-Bower Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	9
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re Marriage of Bonds</i> , 5 P.3d 815 (Cal. 2000)	4
<i>Martin v. County of San Diego</i> , 2010 WL 3910484 (S.D. Cal. 2010)	20
<i>Mohamed v. Potter</i> , 2007 WL 3245384 (N.D. Cal. 2007)	19
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 221 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Phillips v. Morbark, Inc.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 2d 598 (D.S.C. 2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

<i>Quan v. Computer Scis. Corp.</i> , 623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010)	3, 18, 24
<i>Righi v. SMC Corp.</i> , 632 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2011)	16, 17
<i>Rivera v. NIBCO, Inc.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 1135 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	19
<i>Rodriguez v. Napolitano</i> , 2009 WL 981906 (D. Ariz. 2009)	20
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit</i> , 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2003)	7, 24
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 178 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 1999)	2
<i>Sternberg v. Johnston</i> , 595 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Castro</i> , 887 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Dorsey</i> , 677 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 564 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>United States v. Stonehill</i> , 702 F.2d 1288 (9th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Warren v. Guelker</i> , 29 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1994) (per curiam)	3
<i>Webster v. Fall</i> , 266 U.S. 507 (1925)	9
<i>White & White, Inc. v. Am. Hosp. Supply Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

28 U.S.C. § 1920	20, 23
29 C.F.R. § 825.302(c).....	16, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54.....	20, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 54(d)(1).....	7, 9, 24
Local Rule 30-1.4(c)	21
Local Rule 30-2	21

MISCELLANEOUS

Roger C. Park, David P. Leonard, & Steven Goldberg, <i>Evidence Law</i> § 16.01 (3d Ed. 2010).....	11
